ORDINANCE NO. 1610

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF CANBY TO ENTER INTO A PURCHASE AGREEMENT WITH LANDMARK FORD TRUCK SALES, INC. TO BUY A NEW SERVICE TRUCK

WHEREAS, the City of Canby Department of Public Works (Public Works) requires a mobile work platform to move necessary equipment and supplies to different parts of the City of Canby (City) to perform maintenance on the City's streets, sanitary sewer system, and storm system;

WHEREAS, the City of Canby Public Works Department currently uses a 1995 Ford F-450 as a service truck;

WHEREAS, the service truck in the possession of the City of Canby Public Works Department is a mission critical vehicle and its operational life is coming to an end; and

WHEREAS, a new service truck would provide for a more efficient and safe option for performing street, sign, storm system and sewer maintenance.

THE CITY OF CANBY, OREGON, ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Administrator is hereby authorized on behalf of the City to enter into a purchase agreement with Landmark Ford to purchase a medium duty service truck.

SUBMITTED to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting therefore on 6th of September ordered posted as required by the Canby City Charter; and scheduled for second reading on 20th of September at the hour of 7:00 pm in the Council Chambers located at 222 NE 2nd Avenue, 1st Floor Canby, Oregon.

lay Banham

Maya Benham, City Recorder

Page 1 of 2

PASSED on second and final reading by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on the Wednesday September 20, 2023, by the following vote:

YEAS____ NAYS til Brian Hodson Mayor

ATTEST:

Benham

Maya Benham, City Recorder

Ordinance 1610

Page 2 of 2

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

STATE OF OREGON) **County of Clackamas**

ss:

CITY OF CANBY

I, Maya Benham, being first duly sworn, depose and say that I am the City Recorder for the City of Canby, Clackamas County, Oregon, a City duly incorporated under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Oregon.

That on the 6th day of September, 2023 the Council for said City of Canby held a Regular City Council Meeting, at which meeting Ordinance No. 1610 was read for the first time and passed by the vote of said Council and was then and there ordered posted in at least three (3) public and conspicuous places in said City for a period of five (5) days prior to the second reading and final vote on said Ordinance, as provided in Section 2 of Chapter 8 of the Charter of the City of Canby, and

Thereafter, on the 11th day of September, 2023, I personally posted said Ordinance in the following three (3) conspicuous places, all within the said City of Canby, to wit:

- 1. Canby Civic Building
- Canby Post Office 2.
- 3. City of Canby Web Page

That since said posting on the date aforesaid, the said Ordinance will remain posted in the said three (3) public and conspicuous places continuously for the period of more than five (5) days and until the very 20th day of September, 2023.

Maya Benham, City Recorder

Subscribed and sworn to before me this Z5 day of September, 2023.

Notary Public for Oregon

OFFICIAL STAMP EMILY LELA SASS NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON COMMISSION NO. 1031322 AY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 12, 2026

My Commission Expires: 12-12

